

FILED PAPER

SEP 16 2005

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

### STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

#### **HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES**

6

1

2

3

4

5

7

8

In the Matter of

Member No. 212900,

A Member of the State Bar.

ZAKEYA LEONA BROOKINS.

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

20

21

2223

24

25

26 27

28

Case No. 03-O-00770 - RAH, et seq.

ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY DISCIPLINARY COSTS

On July 26, 2005, respondent Zakeya Leona Brookins, filed a motion for extension of time to pay disciplinary costs. On August 4, respondent filed a supplement to that motion. On August 15, 2005, the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel, by Deputy Trial Counsel Eli D. Morgenstern, filed a response to the motion, indicating that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel took no position as to whether or not the motion should be granted.

Based on the papers filed in this action, and good cause appearing therefor, the motion for an extension of time to pay disciplinary costs is granted. Respondent must pay all outstanding disciplinary costs on or before March 15, 2006.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September 13, 2005

RICHARD A. HONN

Judge of the State Bar Court

# CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on September 16, 2005, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY DISCIPLINARY COSTS

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ZAKEYA L BROOKINS ATTORNEY AT LAW 1316 W SOMERSET ST PHILADELPHIA, PA 19132 ZAKEYA L BROOKINS ATTORNEY AT LAW 3229 CALEY MILL DRIVE POWDER SPRINGS, GA 30127

### courtesy copy

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Eli D. Morgenstern, Enforcement, Los Angeles

Supervising Attorney Office of Probation, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on **September 16, 2005**.

Milagro del R. Salmeron

Case Administrator State Bar Court